ORDINANCE NO. 588

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE SALARY FOR THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RAINBOW CITY, ALABAMA.

SECTION 1. That the salary of the mayor of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, shall be and the same is hereby fixed at \$75,000.00 annually to be paid in equal weekly installments out of the treasury of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, shall be compensated in addition to the salary, including coverage under the insurance program of the City and all other fringe benefits allowed to other employees.

SECTION 3. That each council member shall be compensated at the sum of \$1,250.00 per month and will be paid in equal monthly installments out of the Treasury of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall become effective on the first Monday in November, 2025, and shall continue in force and effect until repealed by action of the Council.

SECTION 5. The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared severable; if any portion of this ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such ruling shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

Anita Bedwell, Council member Council member

fince, Council member

Jameson Jenkins, Council member

Clark Hopper, Council member

ATTEST:

Beth Lee, City Clerk

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

I, Beth Lee, City Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, hereby certify that the above and foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 588 is a true and correct copy of such Ordinance that was duly adopted by the City Council of Rainbow City in regular session assembled on the 25th day of March, 2024 as same appears in the official minutes of said City.

Beth Lee. City Clerk/Treasurer

Ordinance No. 588 March 25, 2024 Page 2 of 2

CERTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

I, Beth Lee, City Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 588 was duly posted at the Rainbow City Municipal Building, Local Joe's, and Winn Dixie on the 26th day of March, 2024 in accordance with the provisions of the *Code of Alabama, 1975*, §11-45-8.

Beth Lee, City Clerk/Treasurer